



800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 305 Portland, OR, 97232-2162 Office: 971-673-0520

Fax: 971-673-0555

www.healthoregon.org/ems

March 24, 2022

Nazario Rivera Director of Public Health Morrow County Health Department 110 N. Court St. Heppner, OR 97836

Dear Mr. Rivera,

The Oregon Health Authority, Emergency Medical Services and Trauma Systems Program (Authority) is responsible for ambulance service area plan review in the State of Oregon (ORS 682.204 to 682.991; OAR 333, Divisions 260, 255 and 265). The following information outlines the findings generated after an ambulance service area plan review.

The Authority finds Morrow County's Ambulance Service Area Plan complies with OAR 333-260-0000 through 333-260-0070. The Authority is pleased to approve Morrow County's Ambulance Service Area Plan.

The report is categorized into two sections which include Further Development Required and Recommendations. The county does not need to address the comments in the Recommendations section, but it is encouraged for a stronger ASA plan.

## FURTHER DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED

None.

## RECOMMENDATIONS

None.

Morrow County's Ambulance Service Area Plan will ensure that the residents of and visitors to the county will have access to efficient and effective prehospital emergency medical care and ambulance service.

Thank you,

Elizabeth Heckathorn

Deputy Director, EMS & Trauma Systems

Tizabeth C. Heckathorn

Oregon Health Authority, Public Health Division

elizabeth.e.heckathorn@state.or.us

cc: Morrow County Ambulance Service Area Advisory Committee